

| Policy No: | ENG-007 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Council Resolution Ref: | 258/24 |
| Date Adopted: | 16 October 2024 |
| Review Date: | 16 October 2027 |
| Version No: | 1.0 |
| Responsible Officer: | Director Engineering Services |

Purpose

The Asset and Infrastructure Advisory Committee is established under the *Local Government Regulation* 2012¹ to provide expert advice to Council on asset management including construction, maintenance and renewal of all Council owned/operated plant and infrastructure.

Scope

The Terms of Reference apply to Councillors, Committee members and staff of Murweh Shire Council.

Functions

The purpose of the Advisory Committee is to:

- Provide advice and recommendations to Council regarding the purchase of new plant >\$200,000.
- Provide advice, information and guidance to Council regarding asset management strategies and plans, policies and works programs that effect the ongoing operation, performance and renewal of existing assets.
- Provide advice to Council regarding asset performance with respect to defined levels of service and community expectations.
- Provide advice to Council regarding any proposed construction of new assets or capital improvements of existing assets.
- Provide expert advice on other matters as referred to it by the Council regarding asset management and operations.

Composition

Advisory Committee members must be committed to the strategic objectives outlined in these Terms of Reference. The following will apply:

- The Chairperson of the Advisory Committee will be a Councillor.
- Two (2) Councillors will be appointed by Murweh Shire Council to the Advisory Committee—one (1) serving as Deputy Chair and the other as an alternate member (proxy).



- Remaining Advisory Committee members will be appointed by Council and will hold extensive knowledge and experience in traffic, road and transport matters.
- The Advisory Committee may from time to time seek the advice of persons with specialist knowledge and invite them to attend a meeting.

Terms of Appointment

The Advisory Committee is appointed for the term up to the next Council election or for the lifespan of the Committee, whichever is the earlier event and is subject to review by Council at any stage.² The following will apply:

- The Advisory Committee has no decision-making powers and will make recommendations only for consideration by Council.
- Advisory Committee members are appointed on a voluntary basis and meeting fees are not available.
- Advisory Committee members are expected to be available for regular communication by email and telephone.
- Where a member is appointed by the Department of Transport and Main Roads or the Queensland Police Service, Council must receive notification of the appointment in writing.
- Council may remove an Advisory Committee member from office for:
 - conduct in breach of Council's Employee Code of Conduct;
 - o failure to attend three consecutive meetings without leave of absence.
- The Advisory Committee may be renewed with the same membership following the next Council election or when public nominations are called for positions.

Conditions of Membership

Advisory Committee members are to comply with Murweh Shire Council's *Councillor and Employee Code of Conduct Policies*. The following will apply:

- Advisory Committee members have a duty to act honestly and in good faith, exercise reasonable skill, care and diligence.
- Advisory Committee members are to exercise common courtesy on all occasions.
- Advisory Committee members are to work collaboratively towards the purpose of the Committee.
- Advisory Committee members are not authorised to speak directly to the media or public on behalf
 of the Council or with regard to any matter that has or is to be discussed by the Committee unless
 otherwise determined and agreed by Council. All media inquiries and requests for comment by
 members must be directed to the Advisory Committee Chairperson.



The office of an appointed Advisory Committee member becomes vacant if the member submits
resignation in writing to the Secretariat of the Advisory Committee or is unable to continue their
duties as an Advisory Committee member under these Terms of Reference.

Meetings

Advisory Committee Meetings will be conducted in accordance with the following principals:

- Meetings are to be held as and when items of business arise but must be at least twice annually and on the third Tuesday of the relevant quarter.
- Meetings of the Advisory Committee will be scheduled at the time of 9:00am AEST unless otherwise stated in the meeting invitation.
- Meeting of the Advisory Committee will be held at Council offices in Murweh unless otherwise determined.
- A quorum will be determined to be 50% of the total number of committee members, of which at least one must be a Murweh Shire Council Councillor.
- If after ten to fifteen (10-15) minutes have elapsed from the advertised time of the meeting without a quorum being present, the meeting will be abandoned. The chairperson is to reconvene the Committee as convenient, but no later than the next scheduled meeting date.
- An appointed member who has a direct or indirect pecuniary interest in a matter under consideration by the Committee must disclose the nature of the interest to the Committee. Such a disclosure must be recorded in the minutes of the Committee.
- Voting procedure will be conducted in the manner consistent with requirements of good governance as decided by the committee at its first meeting.
- Advisory Committee members will not nominate alternate members (proxies) or representatives
 to attend meetings in their absence (with the exception of the appointed Councillor acting as an
 alternate member in accordance with Section 4 of the Terms of Reference).
- Observers are permitted in attendance by approval of the Chairperson.

Administration

The Committee will undertake an assessment of performance against these Terms of Reference at an agreed time. Council Officers will provide information, secretarial and other assistance to the Committee as required.



Reporting

The Advisory Committee will provide updates to Council by submitting reports when required. The following will apply:

- The Advisory Committee's advice and recommendations will be recorded in the Meeting Minutes and presented for Council consideration and assessment in a report.
- Meeting Minutes will be of formal resolutions and may note discussion topics and will comply with the Terms of Reference.
- Approved Meeting Minutes are available to the public and will be published on Council's website.
- all written material associated with the Committee is subject to the Right to Information Act 2009 and may be made available to the public.

Definitions

Alternate member – means a person who attends meetings of the committee and acts as a member of the committee only if another member of the committee is absent from the meeting of the committee.¹⁰

Related Documents and References

Murweh Shire Council Employee Code of Conduct

Murweh Shire Council Councillor Code of Conduct

Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld)

Review

It is the responsibility of the Director Infrastructure Services to review these Terms of Reference and effect the necessary changes following each Council election.